- 1. The number of policies issued in Iowa by each corporation issuing contracts or policies relating to medicare supplement coverage.
- 2. The number of unresolved complaints against a corporation filed with the commissioner of insurance.
  - 3. The percentage of complaints resolved satisfactorily for subscribers.
  - Sec. 2. Section 514D.5, subsections 3 and 4, Code 1985, are amended to read as follows:
- 3. The commissioner may after consultation with the commission on the aging shall prescribe disclosure rules for medicare supplement coverage which are determined to be in the public interest and which are designed to adequately inform the prospective insured of the need for and extent of coverage offered as medicare supplement coverage. For medicare supplement coverage, the outline of coverage required by subsection 2 shall be furnished to the prospective insured with the application form.
- 4. The commissioner may after consultation with the commission on the aging shall further prescribe by rule a standard form for and the contents of an informational brochure for persons eligible for medicare by reason of age, which is intended to improve the buyer's ability to select the most appropriate coverage and to improve the buyer's understanding of medicare. Except in the case of direct response insurance policies, the commissioner may require by rule that this informational brochure be provided to prospective insureds eligible for medicare concurrently with delivery of the outline of coverage. With respect to direct response insurance policies, the commissioner may require by rule that this brochure must be provided to prospective insureds eligible for medicare by reason of age upon request, but not later than at the time of delivery of the policy or contract. The commissioner shall provide the information received from insurers pursuant to subsections 3 and 4 and information relating to section 249B.9 to the executive director of the commission on the aging.

Approved April 9, 1986

### CHAPTER 1046

MINORS AS PROSTITUTES S.F. 2029

AN ACT relating to the sending, or causing to be sent, of a minor to a place of prostitution or to become a prostitute, and providing penalties.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 233.1, subsection 2, Code 1985, is amended by striking the subsection and inserting the following new subsection:

NEW SUBSECTION. 2. To knowingly send, cause to be sent, or induce to go, any child under the age of eighteen to any of the following:

- a. A brothel or other premises used for the purposes of prostitution, with the intent that the child engage the services of a prostitute.
- b. An unlicensed premises where alcoholic liquor, wine, or beer is unlawfully sold or kept for sale.
  - c. Any premises the use of which constitutes a violation of sections 725.5, 725.10, or 725.11.
- Sec. 2. Section 725.3, Code 1985, is amended by striking the section and inserting the following new section:

725.3 PANDERING.

1. A person who persuades, arranges, coerces, or otherwise causes another, not a minor, to become a prostitute, to return to the practice of prostitution after having abandoned it, or

keeps or maintains any premises for the purposes of prostitution or takes a share in the income from such premises knowing the character and content of such income, commits a class "D" felony.

2. A person who persuades, arranges, coerces, or otherwise causes a minor to become a prostitute, to return to the practice of prostitution after having abandoned it, or keeps or maintains any premises for the purpose of prostitution involving minors or knowingly shares in the income from such premises knowing the character and content of such income, commits a class "C" felony.

Approved April 9, 1986

## **CHAPTER 1047**

# FIDUCIARY SECURITY TRANSFERS S.F. 2214

AN ACT relating to fiduciary security transfers by increasing the duration of a certificate evidencing the appointment or incumbency of a fiduciary.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 554.8402, subsection 3, paragraph a, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

a. in the case of a fiduciary appointed or qualified by a court, a certificate issued by or under the direction or supervision of that court or an officer thereof of that court and dated within sixty one hundred eighty days before the date of presentation for transfer; or

Sec. 2. Section 633.132, subsection 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

1. In the case of a fiduciary appointed or qualified by a court, a certificate issued by or under the direction or supervision of that court or an officer thereof of that court, and dated within sixty one hundred eighty days before the transfer; or

Approved April 9, 1986

### CHAPTER 1048

## MINOR'S MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE S.F. 2221

AN ACT allowing persons providing consent for the issuance of a motor vehicle license to a minor to withdraw the consent and require cancellation of the minor's license.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 321.184, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 321.184 APPLICATIONS OF UNMARRIED MINORS.

- 1. CONSENT REQUIRED. The application of an unmarried person under the age of eighteen years for an instruction permit, operator's license, motorized bicycle license, restricted license, or school license issued under section 321.194 shall contain the verified consent and confirmation of the applicant's birthday by either parent of the applicant, the guardian of the applicant, or a person having custody of the applicant under chapter 600A. Officers and employees of the department may administer the oaths without charge.
- 2. WITHDRAWAL OF CONSENT. The person who provided the signed consent under subsection 1 may withdraw that consent at any time. The withdrawal of consent shall be in